Grauvogel & Associates

RECEIVED
MAY - 9 2000
May 8§, 2600
Indiana Department of Environmental Management
UST Section
100 North Senate Avenue
-PO Box 6015

.Indianapolis, IN 46206-6015

Subject: UST Closure Assessment - Studebaker Bu;ldmg 92
EPA ID* INR000021667

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find the closure assessment for the four UST’s removed at this site in January
2000. It has taken a considerable amount of time to collect all of the information pertaining to
this closure for submission. The intent of this submission is to provide proof of a clean closure
sufficient to allow your office to issue a letter of “no further action necessary” for this
installation.

The notification for these tanks submitted on January 14, 2000 included a fifth aboveground tank
(Tank E) by mistake. This assessment deals with only the four UST’s at the site. As the
assessment report documents, there was no ieakage encountered from any of the tanks and
groundwater was also not involved.

Attachment 8 to the report contains our completed UST System Closure Report Review
Checklist to assist you. Please direct questions to the undersigned at your convenience.

Sincerely,
Grauvogel & Associates

uvogel, PE,CIH,CSP

cc: A. Kolata/South Bend; R. Nawrot/KHA

17660 Fall Creek Drive * Granger, Indiana 46530 « (219) 277-4770
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Studebaker Building 52 UST Closure
EPA Site ID* INR000021667
99018  April, 2000

I. PURPOSE AND METHODS

This report presents the details of the closure of four underground storage tanks (USTSs) at the
Studebaker Building 92 site, 414 West Sample Street, South Bend IN' 46601. This property is
part of the Studebaker Corridor redevelopment area. A total of three tanks were cleaned,

© - rémiovedicutiip and disposed - 2-8,000 gallon and 1-5,000 gallon. One 1,500- -gallon tank was
opened, cleaned, filled with flowable concrete fill and abandoned in-place.

The purpose of this Closure Assessment is to present the data sufficient to allow the Indiana

Department of Environmental Management (IDEM) to provide written confirmation that the

. tanks were properly closed under the current regulations. This report provides the information

_required in by the IDEM UST Notification, Reporting and Closure Requirements, October 1994,
as updated by the draft Risk-Integrated System of Closure (RISC) User’s Guide.

II. SUMMARY ‘

A June 1954 site map of the Studebaker Automoblle Corporanon manufacturing facilities located
a company filling station with four UST’s at the south end of Building 92, which housed the
Engineering and engine testing departments. This print showed 2-8,000 gallon gasoline tanks, 1-
5,000 gallon gasoline tank and 1-4,000 lubrication oil tank (to supply the engine test cells). Field
investigation located these four tanks generally in the locations indicated on the print. However,
the lubrication oil tank was found on excavation to have only 1,500 gallons capacity. The 2-
8,000 gallon tanks were found on excavation to be oriented east-west rather than north-south as
shown on the June 1954 Studebaker Corporation site plan (Figure 2 attached). Building 92 was
completed in 1928, and presumably these tanks were all mstalled as part of the buxldmg
construction.

Contract documents were prepared for closure of the USTs. Registration of these orphan USTs
and notifi cation of the IDEM UST Branch was made on January 14, 2000 by Taplin
Environmental Services, of Kalamazoo MI. The cleaning and removal of a fifth tank, an
aboveground storage tank of more recent construction, was included in the project and reported
by Taplin Environmental on the IDEM notification. However, this tank is not addressed in this
closure report as the tank was not a UST. The State Fire Marshal and the South Bend Fire
Department were notified by Taplin concerning the removal and closure on January 10. Field
investigation disclosed that the 2-8,000 gallon tanks and the 1-5,000 gallon tank contained water
with a residual of gasoline, thus confirming their previous use listed by Studebaker. These three
UST’s were removed. The smaller fourth tank was found to contain approximately 5” (60
gallons) of mineral spirits. Because of its proximity to the building foundation, this tank was

- cleaned, filled with flowable fill and abandoned in place after the appropriate soil samples had
been collected from the excavation walls and bottom. The tanks were removed on January 11,
2000 by Taplin Environmental Sefv;ces under the director of Robert C. Bingham, a state licensed
UST removal contractor, IFCI* 5034886-26. These activities were documented with the attached
photographs.

The tanks were located in two separate excavations, the 2-8,000 gallon tanks and the'1,500-

gallon tank in one and the 5,000-gallon tank in the second. Upon removal, the three UST’s were

found to be constructed of 3/8” steel with no visual evidence of leakage or perforations and only

surface rust. The 1,500-gallon tank was of standard steel construction and no soil discoloration
1 .



Studebaker Building 92 UST Closure
EPA Site ID* INR000021667
99018  April, 2000

Past Operations:

Inclusive Dates ‘ Activity
1966 - present - | City of South Bend - vacant
1928 - 1966 Studebaker Engineering and Engme Test Buﬂdmg
before 1928 residential

Coverage: 25% paved, 75% building

History of Spillage: none

Proximity to human and environmentally sensitive areas. see attached ﬂgures
(Attachment 3)

Soil Texture: light brown to medium brown coarse sand

Site Specific Maps: see attached figures (Attachment 3)

Site Drainage Features: paved areas drain directly to grass or street; UST’s under
concrete pad (see Figures 1R and 2)

- Undergfound Storage Tanks

Tank | Diameter | Length Size — Contents —
. (gallons) at closure 1 historical
A 63" 10 1,500 150 gal mineral Spirits lube oil
B 102" 19" 8,000 1,120 gal water . gasoline
C 102" 19 8,000 full-water w/ trace gasoline gasoline
D 96" 13 5,000 full-water w/trace gasoline gasoline
Tank | Construction : (ins t:i%;)a te)‘ Leak Detection Tlgl?::ﬁs;/g:fer
A 1/4” painted steel 72 (1928) . none none
B | 3/8” painted steel 72 (1928) none . none
C 3/8” painted steel 72 (1928) _ none none
D 3/8” painted steel 72 (1928) ~ none none

Previously Closed Systems at this Site:” none

. Existing Tank Contents (refer to Attachment 3)
Preliminary testing during the project design phase was completed to confirm the existing
contents of the tanks and the quantities. Tank A was listed historically to contain lube oil, but
was labeled to and suspected of containing mineral spirits. Its contents were therefore tested for
SVOC, VOC and metals. Tank C was found to have oil in the discharge pipe above the check
value and was thus suspected of containing used engine oil. This oil was analyzed for PCB’s and
metals, to anticipate the Tier II soil testing protocol requirements. No PCB’s were detected, and
the only regulated metal detected was lead. The check valve in Tank C prevented full depth
sampling until the actual removal when the top of the tank was opened to prepare to pump the
contents. At this point Tank C was found to be full of water with a petroleum odor rather than
oil. Because of the presence of lead in the oil from the Tank C piping and the reported use of
Tank A for lube oil storage, lead analysis was included in bottom and sidewall samples from the
East tank excavation as a precaution. The contents were pumped and disposed of as a gasoline

3



Studebaker Building 92 UST Closure
EPA Site ID* INR000021667
99018  April, 2000

The excavated soil returned to the holes and the additional backfill brought from off-site were
also analyzed for TPH to assure that they were suitable,

Excavated Soil ‘ :
. TPH (gasoline/8260B)
Sample Location -
P _ (mg/Kg)
ESP1 east excavation - north pile. <20
ESP2 | east excavation - south pile <20
ESP3 east excavation - topsoil pile : <20
WSP-1 | west excavation - east side of pile . <20
WSP-2 west excavation - west side of pile <20
Additional Backfill
. S TPH (gasoline/8§260B)
Sample . Location
o (mg/Ke)
0114-BF off-site backfill pile - ‘ <20

The samples were analyzed by EIS Analytical Services, South Bend, IN, TPH analyses were
done using EPA SW-846 Method 8260B calibrated for gasoline range petroleurn hydrocarbons.
The detection limit was 20 mg/Kg. Metal analyses were completed using EPA SW-846 Method -
6010, with a detection limit of 5 mg/Kg. Please refer to the attached laboratory report and Chain
of Custody (Attachment 4),

All of the TPH results were below the 20 mg/Kg detection limit. - The lead results ranged from
less than detection to a high of 119 mg/Kg. The background range for naturally occurring lead in
soil is given by EPA-560/8-76-004 (1976), Considerations Relating to Toxic Substances in the
" Application of Municipal Sludge to Cropland and Pastureland, as 2-200 mg/Kg. Considering
the extended period of time this property has been used for industrial activities and the absence
of TPH in all of the samples, the lead detected was considered to be the normal background for
soils on the site.

~ Miscellaneous Closure Documentation

Please refer to the attached photographs documenting the removal operation (Attachment 7).

Date of Closure: January 11, 2000
Soil Disposal/Treatment: none

Product/Sludge Disposal:
» 13,186 gallons of water and gasolzne mlxture from Tanks A, Band C, including
rinses hauled by Taplin Environmental to Advanced Resource recovery, LLC, 227146
Princeton Avenue, Inkster MI 4814 1for disposal (Attachment 5)

» 897 gallons of mineral spirits were hauled by Taplin Environmental to Pollution
Control Industries, Inc., 4343 Kennedy Avenue, East Chicago IN 36312 for dlSpOS‘al
(Attachment 5)



Studebaker Building 92 UST Closure
EPA Site ID* INR0OC0021667
99018  April, 2000

Attachment 1: :
Figure 1R - UST Layout, Building 92
Figure 2 - Studebaker Building 92 Site Plan
Figure 3 - Site Location Map
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Drawn LWG Check LWG | Date 5/4/00 | Project 99018

USGS 7.5 Minute Quadrangle

Site Location Map - South Bend, Indiana
South Bend East (1991), South Bend West {1986)
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Attachment 2:
IDEM UST Notification
January 14, 2000
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RETURN COMPLETED FORMS TO

IRELPA444CA b G 4nLn°

P.0. Box 7015

Indianz Departmernt of Environmental Management
Cffice of Environmental Response, UST Branch
N1255, 100 North Senste Avenue

Indiznapoliz, Indiana 48207-7Q15
UST: (317) 308-3064

LUST: (317) 308-3088

Facliity ID Number | ] | ] ]

Owner IR Number ! | i | !

Fadaral 1D Number

EPA I Nursber

TIMRIO010012|/ 16167

N

A |Natification is required by Federal and State laws far all storage tanks that are operational or have been used to store regulated substances since
:‘"jm,' January 1, 1874, The information requested is required by Section 3002 of the Resoures Canservation and Recavery Act (RCRA) and Indiana
E,g. Code 329 1AC 9, as amended. Specific detailad instructions for the completion of this fetrn may be found in the Underground Storage Tank

i Braneh Guidanse Manual (Rev. 11/85), on page 4 of this form or by contacting the UST Branch at ths above addmss.

TYPE OF NOTIFICATION

THIS NOTIFICATION FORM PROVIDES INFORMATION FOR ({CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)Y: . —
O A NEW FACILITY O A CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP © ATEMPORARY CLOSURE
O ANEW OWNER QO A SYSTEM UPGRADE € A REQUEST FOR CLOSURE
€ A NEW TANK > AN ADDRESS CHANGE A PERMANENT CLOSURE
€D ANEW OPERATOR < OTHER WITH CLOSURE REPORT
_____OWNER OF TANKS OPERATOR OF FACiLﬂ'Y
| Boeved of Publy (Jenk |
Connvy- Ci'ty bustoing _ _
LY BTATE (ka4
ath Bewd iy ____
oo THETE I TR TELERTORE
Gi61bie1t- 1 i | (219235 5391 [ I B ( 3 -
T ANK!FAC-IL!TY LOCATION TYPE OF FACILITY/OWNER
[mhf"m:&?m? Wﬁ%r T TYPE OF OWNER TYRE OF CPERATION
—TU& 4 bp‘-—ke_yﬂ \ L.(,lq {Piaase Chack trmt {Plwvia Chuek Dned
[ W HEAERE IF ¢C) PRIVATE/BUSINESS € MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL
(—} fq . 5 ﬁ J)Lt? S".:« " €2 STATE GOVERNMENT DISPENBING STATION
[ TR BF YRR @5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT € COLMERGIAL
Seoutih end ot %L,A qQ. ) FEDERAL GOVERNMENT € RESIDENTIAL
R GAA BAGHITY (D% _ JPIS Gy MOUSTRIAL
Do uwrh, D ewd |, TN #=y oTHER — €3 ACRICULTURE
Fillvetel TR EFFEGTIVE DATE OF ODWNERSHP C: OTHER
dietbien- 1| ST, Svseph I /  [omcoorrimaTES:
CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION
OATH: | carlify that the v armation consaming inatafation, wpgrans, or dasum proviZed In this notificalion o WUa and oot 1 1 Dast of vy nowiadse,
HOSEM I O R o 2 waFcF c:..w'yw 6{ ‘,
‘ g, N 3, : L_,m,,_ ﬁh&u PP FALH S A 1
ii’ K mﬁﬁ CAlE |
M 2 — / 1} oo

SONTACT AT TANK LOCATION

TRRUE OF SO ATV S BT TR COeLT o

N —— T ————;
.i
3
]
I

NUMBER OF TANKS AT THIS LOCATION @

paes T TEREFHONE NUMLER OF PAGHS ATTACHED YO THIS
{ waes () — NOTIFIGATION
OWNER CERTIFICATION STATE USE ONLY

oA i1

CATH. T 2anfy Mgh Ghder Danaity of w LAl | FAve pefadnally SXam ~d Sha Brh TAmmar whh 1w rommenon Fubmined ¥ U9e id
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AR U DAL (NS V. £131)

ACILITY NAME, . FACILITY ID. PAGE OF
. DESCRIPTION OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEMS (CONTINUED)
COMPLETE A COLUMN FOR EACH TANK. ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS WHEN THE NUMBER OF TANKS EXCEEDS SIX.

Sequential Tank Number
Manual Tank Gauging

Tank Tightness Testing With lnventory Gontrols
Autamatic Tank Gauging

Vapoe Monltoring

Ground Water Menltaring

interstitial Monltoring Within a2 Secondary Barrler
interstitlal Monitoring Within Secondary Containment
Automatic Lina Laak Detectons

Lina Tightnass Testing

Satiztical invantory Raconclitiadan {SiR}

Another Methed {Please speclfy halow)

—= Lt
For Coated Stagl Tanks with Cathodlis Protaction - impressed Current
S Sacrificial Anodag
Por Coatad Stedl Plping with Cathedtc Pretaction - Imprassed Current
Sacrificial Anodes

Anathar Method (Please specify delow}

T sl e A it R = T
Catchiment Basins

Autematic Shuteff Devices

Qverfll! Alanns

Bzl Float Valvas

Another Mgthod (Please speclfy below)

100000{000000000000

{

T ———

k000000oooooooooooooooooca
00000 0l000000/000000000000/™

Installer ls certified by the tank and piplng manufacturar.
T specific 1 this CGontractor i cortified by the Offica of tha Stata Firs Marshal,
3 Instaltation Wark inapectad/cartifiad by a reglstarad profossional englnesr,
& upgrade, o Work Iaspected b the Offlee of the State Fira Mamhat.

' Al work has basn complated
Anather method of compilance was used {npeclfy halow).

0009060 0|00000 000000 0/000000000000{

—

0008080 0[00000 {00000 0[00000000000 0P
00080800

0009060 0‘00000 0{06000 0000000000000

00000000/000000

00000000

CERTIFICATION OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
{ have financial responsibility in ascordance with Subtitle | Subpart H (Specify below).

Q Self-Insurance Q Letter of Credit .
C insurance & Risk Reten.mv Group Covarage O Local Governmen! - Bond Rating Test
Trust Agreement O Local Government - Financial Test
O Guarantee . 2 Local Govermnment - Guarantee

@ Surety Bond . QO Local Government - Fund

30 - DAY REQUEST FOR TANK CLOSURE

To request & tank closure, mark tha'Raquaat for Glon.ze aval In +ype o Notificatlon in Sectlon A, nomplede sections B, €, U, E,
and mark 0. REQUESTING CLOSURE Iy section F. Complete tw ramaining sections {(G-N) and (il In the requested mformation balow.

PROPOSED CONTRACTOR LUST INCIDENT INFORMATION
W X [T INCITINT NRBER T AF AR A
I aplm Enciron mensTAl

[RATNE ACREES \
S/dvﬁ_&_i. 77 C__,Z/;/,?Z Pren S Fu-e.

[T RESER T RERTED ]

*NOTE: Any tank closwss must be peiformed by persons
certified by the Indiane State Fire Marshel. CityfCounty Firs

rﬁ}\_ / T || Departments, the Indiana Stats Firs Marshal, and IDEM's
m @O0 n -I:J UST Saclion mus! be notfiad 14 days prier to closure,

[ s TR Pleasa repori tu the L eaking Underground Storage Tank

i 1919 OG- | || (&06)B25 e Cfu 543 Section at (317} 308-3067 if sign3 of soil or groundwater

Y contamingtion are abserad, L
S N ke Taol, L™= indiana State Fire Marshal  (317) 232-2222
B A Tty

At

Paga SeA &

TN =2 L
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INSTRUCTIONS
' FORTHE

NOTIFICATION FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

“Gontractor Information

Fill in al! circles that apply to the contractor who has done the current tank work for whlch the natification form is bemg
submitted (installatlon, closure, or upgrade). if the form is being submitted for a reason other than these tank activitles,
tank contractor compliance inforrnation does not have to be provided and this part of this section may be left uncomptated

Cerfification of Financial Responsibility

Indicate the method of Financial Responsibility that is used to meet the deductible requirement for Excess
Liability Fund eligibility. Fill in the circle(s) that apply for each method(s) being used to provide this coverage.

..., Closure Report

Proposed Contractor - Submit the tank confractot information in the spaces provided. The contractor cartrﬁmﬂdr‘a

number must be provided to insure that the closure will ba performed by a tank contractor certified by the Office of
the State Fire Marshal,

. LUST Incident Information - if the tank(s) to be permanantly closed are the source of a release or cantammatjon a | unid

Leaking Underground Storage Tank incident number must be obtained (call the IDEM LUST Section @ 317 308-
3067) and submited in the space provided.

UST System Closure Report

Within 30 days of clozure of any tank system, an UST Syatem Closure Report must be received. Below

is a listing of the information needed for the adequate completion of an UST System Closure Report.

| ENVIRONMENTAL SOIL/GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RESULYS

Total Soll Samples - total number of soll samples that have been fab tested (nol to include fisld scresned samples)
Map Lacations & Sample Results - location and TPH level of the three highest recorded soil samples

Dapth to Groundwater ~ distance from the surface ta groundwster in feet {only if groundwater Is encountered during closura)

Graundwater Sample Results - (only if groundwater is encountered) the constituent sampled for and where the sample was
cbiained

Parameters Analyzed {petroleumn) - paramaeters for all samples analyzed
Hazardous Substanaga - type of substance and parameters for samples analyzed
i, CURRENT SITE CORRECTIVE ACTION ACTIVITIES

If soil contamination present is greater than 100 ppm TPH or groundwater impact, contact IDEM @ 317 308-3067 for LUST
incident reporting and site priority ranking, Visusliolfactory indications also accepted. Include in the report!
Priarity - site priority ranking given by IDEM at time of initial LUST Incident reporting.

Current site activity - Complete/Confimatory if UST documentation supports “clean closure™ (le. soil contamination
<100 ppm TPH. Cheek Limited Corrective Action if sail overexcavation and/or landtreatment occurred,

ill. REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS

Sample Information, Site Specific Maps, Miscellaneous Clesure Documeantation - ail are to be subrnitted with the UST

Systemn Closure Repart, Further information can n be found in the current UST St System Closure Guidelines or by contacting
The UST Saction @ 317 308-3064.

IV. RECCMMENDATIONS

This information should be completed by the contractorfconsultant who perfcrmed the UST closure.
Clean Closure - if final soil contamination after UST closure [s less than 100 ppm and no groundwatar impacted.
Proper documentation must be provided.

iimited Over-Excavation/On-Site Landtreatment - if nat already performed during UST Closure. Maintaln iandtreatment
progress reporting.

20 Day Abatement Raport - if free product present during closure (see the LUST Site investigation Report Guidelines).
LUST Site Investigation - if soil/groundwater contamination not economically feasible and/or tao extensive, Full

contamination plume must be delineated. This report due in 45 days. {see Compliance Schedule section in LUST General
information of UST Branch Gmdance Manual).

SUBSEQUENT DOCUMENTATION

This instruction page has been designed to be removed from the Notification For Underground Storage Tanks Farm

upon completion. Please do nat submit this page with your notification. B e

All subsequent documentation, including continuation pages, Authorization to Act on Behalf of Owner certifications,
maps, analytical results, and any other periinent information required by activities described in this notification, must be
attached to the back of this notification form. Please serd the cornpteted form and all sftachments to the address located at

the top of page of this form. All incomplete forrms will be retumed for correstion and may hinder your comphance with
fadaral and state rules,




Studebaker Building 92 UST Closure
EPA Site ID* INR000021667
99018  April, 2000

‘ Attachment 3:
EIS Analytical Services, Inc.
Laboratory Reports - UST Contents
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EIS LABORATOHY ANALYSIS REOUEST FORM

-

| ARFORMIDGNAA T\REVNANAGS

e iy Cnent Number' )
EIS USE. ‘ Pro;ect Number:.
ON.LY ;_roject Manager*
CLIENT IN FORMATION SAMPLE TYPE
~|Contact Person:__Lovsw Caraw vegel ____ Waste H,0 (NPDES) __ Soil (SOIL)
client Name:_Cava.cdogel 4 A sy aatas ¢ Waste H,0 (WW) __ Sludge (SLDG)
Client Address:__INL 6o Fa il Che ¥ . aﬁ“kmg I:.{;{OO(E(}&J\I)V) —__ Sediment (SED)
Glfa..ma&f‘ !AL‘;J':;; %O — Mon Well H, — Sofid (SLD)
Cliont Tel. Now 2= / 229 o i v — Ground H,0 (GW) Cil (OiL)
. . 74 ____ Surface H,0 (SW) ___ Asbestos (ASB)
Client FAX No..__Zi¢ | 277 5284 | aachate 1LE
X ONow  FPa o ____ Leachate (LEACH) ____ OSHA (OSHA)
Client P X_ Fres Product(FP)  ___ Other (OTH)
Report To: Sampling Site )
< Lc)c:aft}ionQ Shudebaker ?QLECW-Q ¥
o2 Primary Sample J
Extra Report To: Description ﬁ’lfAﬂ‘ CQN\‘MAg
Secondary Sample S
eNe.- Descripjg i wWastevoker « A2 ptacale
Invoice To: Composite /  Date Collected 4 | vefy
Grab Time Collected oo
S Both Collected By | Granw
IMPORTANT | If you suspect high levels (>10 ppm of Cyanide, Sulfide or Mercury) or elavated levels of other
INFORMATION | constituents such as PCB, Asbestos or Radioactivity, indicate this in the Special Instructions block
REQUEST on the reverse side of this form.
PARAMETER X PARAMETER X PARAMETER X
Acidity, Total Hardness Solids, Vol Suspended .
Alkalinity, Bicarb Molsture Solids ,Vol Total . .
Alkalinity, Total Nitrogen Compounds Specific Gonductance
BOD,, Carbonaceous » Ammonia {Dir) (Man Dist) Sulfate
BOD,, Soluble « Nitrate Sulfide, Tot Acid Sol .
BOD,, Total » Nitrate + Nitrite Surfactants (CTAS) (MBAS)
Chloride ‘ « Nitrite TOC '
Chiorine, Residual » Organic TCH
Chiorophyll (a,b,c,) » TKN ‘ Additional Tests
cGcoD Qil & Grease (Freon) , Asbestos, Bulk .
Coliform, E. Cali Oil & Grease {Soxhlet) Asbestos, Fiber
Coliform, Fecal (MF) Oil & Grease (5520F) Gross Alpha
Coliform, Fecal Strep pH Gross Beta
Coliform, Total (MPN) Phenols (Dir} (Man Dist) Radium 228
Coliform, Plate Count Pheophytin a Radon
Coliform, Total + Fecal Phosphorus {Ortho) {Tot) Tritium
Cyanide, Amenable Sitica Turbidity _—
Cyanide, Free ' Solids, Tot Color !
Cyanide, Tot (Direct){Man) Solids, Tot Dissolved '
Fluoride (Directy{Man) Solids, Tot Suspended
Sample Plan: Type/Study -
EIS USE - -
, - Profiles
ONLY ' - ¥ 'Detection Limits- Normaf(Ny __  Low(l) ____ Other ——



063666

2?30—1 000-99

MDL= Method Detectlon Limut notmaily achieved tn the absence of mterferences or other matnx daft‘cuitses

SDLf

Sample Detection ‘Limit achieved in your sample if numerical!y greater than the MDL, dtlutions were requured in o f:“'_i
order to perform the analysis; 1f numerically” less than the MDL, altemate techniques were employed .
Not Detected at tha SDL value. If present result is !ess than this value. e

thCER

LABORATORY DleI‘OR

The datain th:s report has been rev;ewed and ccmplaes with EIS Quahty Ccniroi uniess speclf‘ caily addressed ahove,

EIS Anqiy{ipgl,saryzcas Ine

" "4701 N, Ironwood Drive, Sulte B

)

* South Bend, IN 46635 * Tel: 219-277-0707 * Fax; 219-273-5699

‘Page fof- 2.




_ Report Date;. " 1011 539
“EI§ Order No: ‘f990900244
;E-“;ls Sampia No‘ ;

El§ F’ro}act No: -

. c'he}n't_" 'sén&plg_ i;

©, MDL= Methcd Detection Limit norma[ly achleved In the absence of lnterferences or other matnx dlff‘cultues -
: Sampie Detectxon Limnt achleved in your sampte. If numerically greater than the MBL, dilutions were required irr
. order to perform the analysis. if numerically less than the MDL, altérnate technlques were ernpioyed R
= Not Detacted at the SDL. value. If present result § is less than this value. ' : . .- S R T .
Not Detected at the numerical Va!ue shown, !f present result i'-*. less than thjs vatue. o LT e o

. . R R AR

Sy

LABORATORY DERECMR

N . o The daia in this report has been rewewed and complies wﬂh EIS Qualizy Controi unless spec:ﬁcally addressed above

'I‘ . EIS Analytical éer\(ices Ine 171 N.lironw.ood‘ Drive, Sulto B * South'Bend, IN 46635 * Tel: 21 §-277-0707 * Fax: 21 9'-273-"5699

Page 1 of 14



- ﬁeﬁd}t Date:.”
) _ms Sample No.
- E!S Order No. ;

Page 3 of 14

Ao 1 5/99
063260
990900244

qut._ o

pate: .

Method -~

'Benzo(b)ﬂuoranthen
Benzo(ghl)peryiene v .
Benzo(k)ﬂuoranthene N
Benzo:c ac:d J
: Benzyt aicohoi

- DavisW

.. 2506
- 1000,

", DavisW- .

L Day_isw -
" DavisW®
DavisW

L 10/4/99 -
. 10{4/99‘-;‘

. forreg

’ ‘._.»"_1014/99-
" I10iai99.

o 1089
;Fj0k4ieeT

© 10/4199..
10/4/99"

- 10/4/09
1074199
- 10/4/199,

Bls(2-chloroethoxy)methane : | 500" - DavisW - 10/4/99
.- Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether.. . - - 5007 . . DayisW 11074199
s 2—chioro|sopfopyl)ether 5007, - Dawsw‘ " 10/4789

s(-athylhesyphtfialdte - 500+, DavisW 1074199

dromophenyinphany!ether (4)

-

. Butyl benzyt phthalate 1500 Davisw .
Chloro~3-methy!phenol (4) 800" 1 DavisW
Chioroanlima {4} 800 . _Dawsw )
Chloronaphthalene (2) e 707600 -7 DavisW -
~ Chiargphenol (2) S Leae 500 - DavisW
Chlorophenyl phenyl ether (4) : 500+ . [ DavisW. .

o D{benzo(a h)antht:acene

' ".beenzofuran

.Dnchiorobenzene {1 2)
chhlorobenzene (1.3) .

" DavisW

» Dsch!orobenzene (1.4) - _ L oond T S DavisW
.Dschiorcbenzsdme (3, 3‘) S e nd e Davssw., :
' chhlorophenol 4 ad ; DawsW :
-Daethyl phthalate I 'hq , . DavisW
Dimethyl phihalate S, o ond g, . DavisW
Aimethylphenol (2,4) ‘ - nd 300“," 500 -  DavisW
irophenol 2,4y - ond 1500, 2500 DavisW
nitrotoluene (24) T ond 300 . 500 Davisw
Dinitrotoluene {2,6) , Co L ndy 300 - 600 - DavisW
Diphenylhydrazine (1,2) c T nd 300 500 DavisW -

L Davisw.

‘ DavisW<
07 . ,'A.Dav:sw_
""';1'DawsW -
DavisW-

DavisW
DavisW

10/4/e9 - 8270C -
104199 8270C
" 10/4i89, 8270C .
104199 8270 C .
(10/4/99 | 8270.C
© 10/4/997 8270C
10/4199  8270C
. 10/4/99 8270 C
" 0l4/99. 8270 C
101409 8270 C
10/4/99 8270 C -
10/4/99 8270 ¢
10/4/99  8270C
. 10/4199 8270C" .
" 10/4/98 * 8270C: -
10/4/99 "8270.C
10/4/99 - 8270 C
10/4/99 8270 C
10/4/99 8270 C
10/4/99 8270 C
10/4/99 8270 C
10/4/99 8270 C . .
10/4/99 8270 C

10499 -

8706

8270C."
8.27Q C

8270 e
8270C -

8270C1
8270 G

“g270C "
8270C -
' 8270 c. .
‘270 ¢

8270C
8270.C

8270C.
8270C" *
8270C - :

EIS Analytical Services, inc.

: 1?’01 North lronweod Drlva, Suite B * South Bend, IN 46635 * 219277-0707 * Fax: 219-273~5699



- Ch!oroform

- - D{bromochloromethane

. Reportnata. 7

EIS Sanipie No

- Els Order Nd

'10/1 5/99

063260 - "

9909(}0244 '

) ‘Buty!benzene (normai}

l Butyibanzene (sec)

Buty!benzene (tert)

_,Carbon disuﬁ‘da LT

- Car’oon Tetrachloride‘ e

" “h!orubenzene o
ﬂoroethane

- Chiorohexane (1)
Chioromethane
Chlorotoiuene (2)
. Chlorotoluene (4) o
- Cycfohexanone
Dabromd-ﬁ-chloropropane (1 2)
Ditrombetharie (1,2) 1.
T D|bromomethane SR
: chh!oro-z-butene (1 4)
) chhlorobenzene (1 2)
i Dachlorobenzena (1,3) .
Dachlombenzena (1 A

'Dschlorodiﬂuoromethane S

chhloroethane (1 1

' chhtoroethane (1 2)

' chhioroéthene (1.1

Dachloroethene (-1 .2) R

Nichloroethene (t1,2)
_ shiorofluoromethane

Sichlofopropane (1,2)

Dichloropropane (1,3)

‘ Dechioropropane (2,2}

S

o \}Cr‘tii'éri&s.u ‘
‘ Wsi[iams.j

WEllaamsJ “
W:!Ilams.}‘ '
W|Eliams.i‘
Wlmamsd .
Wiliiams.]_“ _
wmiamsJ‘ .

W!IluamsJ

nd. ' 75 . “_."1500_‘ ~ -+ Wiliamsd -
d 05, 0100 Williamsd -
nd " 05 100 .. Williamsd
nd" .. 05, 100 | WilliamsJ
nd ¥ 05 100 . WillamsJ -
nd’ 1035 .80 'wm'i"amsJ :
nd: 025 T 507 - Williams)
nd*- 05 100 - WilliamsJ
nd - 0.25. 50 - WiliamsJ .
nd 025 . 50 - WilliamsJ
nd 125 250 . . WiliamsJ)
nd 025 50 'wmsamsJ
nd 0.5 100 WillamsJ |
d 125 © 260 . WilliamsJ

WﬂliamsJ.-- L
Wlillams.} :
.;thiiamsJ A

WﬁliamsJ )
V_\I_ﬂlia_rjnsJ :
; y);rligifam‘sJ L

VR f 9/2"7799 -
" or27i09

" 9127199
912799

- 9/27/98"
gfzwgg

" 9i27i99 -

| 9/27/99 -

. 9/27/98"
9/27/99
9127/99

' 9i27/99
9/27/99 -

- 912799
gf27/99
/27199 -

© 927199
" 927199
' 9/27199
" 9127199
"o127199
9/27/99 -
“9/27/99
" 927199
" 9127199
"9l27199
9/27/99
9/27/99 -
9/27/99
9/27/99
| 9/27/99
. 9i27/99
“ 9127/69
9/27/99
9/27/99
9/27/99
9/27/99
9/27/99
9/27/99
9/27/99

82608
8260 B

82608 -
8260 B‘,j.‘ )
82608
'82608. -
826087
8260 8.
82608 -
8260B

82608
8260 B

182608
8260 Bl

82608

8260 B' .
82608

'8260 B -
82608 .-

8260 B

_8260 B

8260 B
8260 B
8260 B
82608B.. -
82608

8260 B

8260 B
8260 B

8260 B
82608

82608 ...
8260 B
8260 B
8260 B
82608
8260 B
8260 B
8260 B
8260 B

EIS Analyt!cal Sarvices, Inc

o 170t North lronwood Driva, Suite B8 * South Bend, iN 46635 * 219-27?’-0707 * Fax: 219-273-5699
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Studebaker Building 92 UST Closure
EPA Site [D* INRQ00021667
99018  April, 2000

Attachment 4:
EIS Analytical Services, Inc.
Laboratory Reports -~ Soil Samples



EIS LABORATORY ANALYS!S REQUEST FORM

Client Number: e LABORATORY NO.:
Eé)S USE | project Number: T EIS USE Quotation Now &5 o
NLY | Project Manager - - . ON LY +| Date Sample Received:
CLIENT INFORMATION. ] SAMPLE TYPE
Contact Person: L-afv_:\ Grawrogdl Waste H,0 (NPDES) Soil (SOIL)
Client Name: Cva CNS =D\ ad e Asza cuodoa Waste H,0 (WW) Sludge (SLDG!
Client Address:_{1@CE Fa\ Croot Orinking H,0 (DW) Sediment (SEC
Cronaer (N<GS2O —__ MonWell H,0 (MW) Solid {SLD)
Client Tel. No.;__Zb R ERTSANRO _— gff;und :z% ((gm Oil (QlL)
. . Z1. .Sz urface H, Asbestos (ASE!
g:i:::i iAg :2 9908 = . Leachate (LEACH) OSHA (OSHA)
e — Free Product (FP) Other (OTH)
Report Tot Sampling Site Stade vakar
—— Location Boudin S ]72.
Primary Sample . ,
Extra Report To: Description S
Ao, Secondary Sample
Description
Invoice To: : | Composite - Date Collected idtlo
Same ' ‘ ‘ Grab v’ Time Collected o
Both Collected By LD

IMPORTANT | if you suspect high levels (>10 ppm of Cyanide, Sulfide or Mercury) or elevated levels of other
INFORMATION | constituents such as PCB, Asbestos or Radioactivity, indicate this in the Special Instructions block
REQUEST on the reverse side of this form.

PARAMETER X PARAMETER X PARAMETER
Acidity, Total Hardness Solids, Vol Suspended
Alkalinity, Bicarb Maisture Solids ,Vol Total L
Alkalinity, Total Nitrogen Compounds Specific Conductance

Cyanide, Tot {Direct)}(Man)
Fluoride (Direct)(Man)

Solids, Tot Dissolved
Solids, Tot Suspended

BOD,, Carbonaceous » Ammonia (Dir) (Man Dist) Sulfate _—
BOD,, Soluble ' « Nitrate Sulfide, Tot Acid Sol e
BOD,, Total . Nitrate + Nitrite Surfactants (CTAS) (MBAS)
Chloride » Nitrite TOGC o
Chlorine, Residual ' « Organic TOH o
Chiorophyli (a,b,c,) - TKN Additional Tests

CoD Qil & Grease (Freon) Asbestos, Bulk L
Coliform, E. Coli ' Oil & Grease (Soxhlet) Asbestos, Fiber -
Coliform, Fecal (MF) Qil & Grease (5520F) Gross Alpha —
Coliform, Fecal Strep pH Gross Beta -
Coliform, Total (MPN) Phenols (Dir) (Man Dist) Radium 228 o
Coliform, Piate Count Pheophytin a Radon .
Coliform, Total + Fecal Phosphorus (Ortho) (Tot) Tritium .
Cyanide, Amenable Silica Turbidity _
Cyanide, Free Solids, Tot Color

‘Detaction Limts:

LABWWQORMS\2006A 1\REV040495
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ElS dirder No ooowooeo

v 0 . .
o | Analyst [ [“Wethod |
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.;;Lozanos 1603 .
Wi{hamsJ 8260 8-

o

) o ShaneD

W

» emq .-.

00 , ,_Wiliiamsd
4101 .Lozanos 1603 o .'
“1Ma00, ¢ wmiamss : a?_aoa
- 1/10}00 'Ii.ozaﬁos g 1603 ’
-b 114000 .WillsamsJ azsma
‘1/"10!@;3‘ .Lo;anoS' , 1603 .
> “1/1#00 " Williams 32593
;,,1110/00  “LoranoS” 11603,
i R wn'aa'niah 8280 a
o0y Lozancs ;1603
14100 " W‘li!amsJ azaoa

L a0 : sharioh - 6010"- '
i /10100 . LozanoS.. 160.3
"’f1l14!00 ’ Wiiliarr{sJ szeee

.,'

1/13!00 ShaneD - 610 -
-'-Juw/eo Lozanos 1603,

t‘.-lmgt:"kg(Wet)" 20. 7 1 “ 4,@0 o WHHamsJ 8260 B_:‘ s

A0ei00 - Lead, Total Dot a83 . makgwey 1700 a0 ShaneD . * 6010
- Moisture LU B8 T % .1 - 41000 LozaneS  160.3
“qiBm0 - - TPH {GRO) Co <20 . mghgwey 20 1 V14100 Williems) 82608 -

S ‘:r"iis}‘o‘c':"'- Lead To!ai - 8720 . mgkgtwety 1 . 1/13/00 _ShaneD | 8010 .
algigo: " Moistire T LCUUBBLT % o4 nU4M0/00  LozanoS | 1803

© g0 . TPH@RG) T LT - e’ mgikg(wet 20 v 114000 Wiliams) 52608

j-'.f'éfamo © LeadTolal . L T LBY a mgikaiwet)y 1~ /13000  ShaneD 8010
Soa T qlei0 . Moisture © 23 %. 1 1710100 LozanoS = 1603
0. uslo0 TPH(GRO) © . <20 mgkglwet) 20 11400 WilliamsJ) 8260 B

o

~ S .. v . . . .

.. EIS Ahalytical Services, Inc.-: - 1701 Norkh ronwaod Drive, Suite B * South Bend, IN 46635 * 219-277-0707 * Fax: 219-273-5699 .




v EIS Ordar No°

K

: aeemooso s

[

- ‘Date

Resu!t |

.« Gompleted,

Analys I | MemoM

i CBW-1/2°

5 .+ CBE -1/2:

ABE L

5452 ¢ SWANW AR

065453 - SWANC 12 . e
‘ ; S 1’[6190
085454 . SW-NE1/2

)
TN

‘088486 | SW-EWNI2 L. - 1/si00

065456 .

< SWEWS

065457 " SW-SWE 172’

065458 SW-SWW L 118100

065459 ' DBN - 16100

065460  DBS 176100

e . DWW 176100

Ll

o 118106
7 1lei00"

el
Ao
5106100 .
2600 ¢
176/00;'»
: 1/6100’«
o0

1/6/00
1/6100

‘ j".fmgest ICP Meta!s
=y Extract BETX!TPH .-; "

"oagest !CP Metals: - K
* Extract BEI)_([}‘PH '

 wisEaen

Tt

., Eatenien

N

\Ex!ractBETXﬁPH" T e f@;&rﬁplét’a .
) Extract-BETX!TPH‘

_.\Digest icP Metats‘ r
Extrat BETX[TPH: .'

D1gesi !CP Metals -
. ‘Ex:ract BETXH‘PH :

Diges_t_ ICP Metais

Extract BETXTPH .

 Digest ICP Metals
' Extract BETX/TPH.

DigestiCR Mefals .
| Exiract BETWTPH ..

-

| Extract BETXTPH -

Digest ICP Metals
Extract BETX/TPH

‘Extract BETX/TPH

Extract BETX/TPH

Exiract BETX/TPH

Extract BETX/TPH

' ,Gﬁfﬂﬁlgtel )
".Complei‘a' N

Extract BETxn'PH'

. Corpiste ..
" Complete -

Qom.plete
L Compfa!e .

o Compiete :
g Complete

. pempiatq_
- Complete

! Complets

: Completé

: R ,Qomp_i?éié G

.Cerhpieté

 Corhplete

' Co}ripiete

Cor-nplete

: Cqmplete

- Ao
.~ 111000

Gcmpiete
Ccmpiet& R

Complete. - 1/10/00

Complete - 1/10/00

" 110/00
4110100
" 440100

- 1/10/00

441 0100'

110100
1110/00

Complete
© 110000
1110100
1710100

Complete 1/10/00

A710/00

4110/00

. 1Mo00
CAMoKe

R T

/10106 -

110000

1/10/00 -

1110000

oo

©OM0R0

| ". Clarks:
'_ 'Caﬂsens .

T ClarkS j

'cé&sé{{é{ i
' Carlsens’

. Cadsens

- Clark§

. CarlsenS |

~ CarlsenS

. 3005A
‘szs‘oa‘

3005 A
8260 B

Qar}senS
. 'azao 5. .
0s
‘8269 8
Carssns 82608 ;
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Mr Larry Grauvogai SRR I_Repcft Date 1/27/00
' Grauvogel &Assocxates IR . EIS Order Not- - 000100129
-r_{?seo Fall Creek Drive " 7. i B8 sampleNo:

. BRI ?,“'.'i‘_'065591
: St T T e EIS Project Noz - ¢ 2730 000* SRR
- ~,_Granger IN 46530 e e e T e ] --_J O R M 09 IR
" Tel No: 27?-4770 L T T T i
" T e Q“ﬂﬁ!Sampla lD- UST Sita Backf‘il :
» . Faxh No: 277 5231 U e T Date Collected: L - 1/114/00
o --PO No. ST L Date Rec:ewad ; AnToe
L Pro;ect Name Studebaker Bwldmg 92 L Coilected By : LG

' _'Th:s report presents resuits of analys:s for your sampie(s) receeved under our Order No abovs This Number is'to be used

" in all' inquiries concerning thss report The EiS Sampie No above as we!t as your Samp e ID rafar to the flrst sampie m a
o multiwsampte submtssmn o R AT

. DEFINITIONS:

. MDL = Method Detechon Limlt norma!!y achteved in the absence of mterferences or other matrix dlfﬂcuitxes : '
' SDL = Sample Detection Limit achieved in your sample. If niimerically greater than the MDL, dilutions were required in ..

‘ . order to perform the analysis. If numerically less than the MDL, alternate techn:ques were employed
. Not Detected at the SDL value. if present, result is less than this value.

Not Detected at the numencal va!ue shown If present resu!t ts leas than thls valuef

nd'

P

CHAIN:OF-CUSTODY s e'nqso“séd if'}égéei\ied‘wi:ﬁ your ‘sa}jriglé‘suwséidn;_

-DRINKING WATER CERTIFICATIONS: Chemistry = C-71-02, - Bacteriology = 52715

[ T

M,%Mé s / b

QUALITY ASSURANCE OFFICER . LABORATORY DiRECT

The data In this report has been reviewed and complies with EIS Quality Contro! uniess specifically addressed above.

" EIS Analytical Services Ing 1701 N. irohwéod Drive, Suite B * South Bend, IN 46635 * Tel: 219-277-0707 * Fax; 219-273-569%9
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Studebaker Building 92 UST Closure
EPA Site ID* INRO00021667
99018  April, 2000

Attachment 6:
UST Closure Supervisor Credentials



&

(e | International Fire Code Institute

ROBERT C BINGHAM
is CERTIFIED in

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

DECOMMISSIONING
The individual named hereon Is CERTIRIED in the ¢ategory shown,
pursuant to successful compietion of the prescribed written
examination, :
Expiration date: February 16, 2002
IFCI NO. 5034886-26

ASI NO. 32019774 %&e
H
*UTEss signed By ¢6

IFCI certificalion attests to competent knowladye of cod
Applicable expericnce shuuld be verifiod by local jurisdictiond.
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Studebaker Building 92 TUST Closure
EPA Site ID* INRO00021667
99018  April, 2000

Attachment 7:
Picture during UST Removal
January 6-14, 2000



Smdebaker Building 92 UST Closure
EPA Site ID* INRO0O002 1667
59018  April, 2000

Picture 2: Cleaning Tank A In-place



Studebaker Building 92 UST Closure
EPA Site 10" INRQOOO21667
99018  April, 2000

)
dag.

Picture 3: Tank B
(note bottom drainpipe connection)

Picture 4: Tank C
(note bottom drainpipe connection)



Studebaker Building 92 UST Closure
EPA Site [D" [NRO0O0OO2 1667
99018  April, 2000

Picture 5: East Excavation looking East
(note bottom concrete hold-down pads)

Picture 6: Tank D



Studebaker Building 92 UST Closure
EPA Site ID* INROOQOZ 1667
98018  April, 2000

Picture 7: West Excavation looking Northwest




Studebaker Building 92 UST Closure
EPA Site ID* INRO0OQ021667
99018 April, 2000

Attachment 8: L
UST Closure Report Review Checklist



May 4, 2000

UST SYSTEM CLOSURE REPORT REVIEW CHECKLIST
: (OCTOBER 1994 GUIDANCE)
FACILITY ILD.: INR000021667 OWNERILD.: LUSTLD.:

OWNER/OPERATOR NAME: Board of Public Works

CONTACT NAME/TITLE: _Carl P. Littrell, PE City Engineer

ADDRESS LINE 1: 1300 County-City Building

ADDRESS LINE 2:

CITY/STATE: ~ South Bend, IN

ZIP CODE: 46601

PHONE NUMBER: 219-235-9251

FACILITY NAME: Studebaker Building 92

CONTACT NAME/TITLE: Larry Grauvogel, PE 219-277-4770

ADDRESS: 414 West Sample Street

CITY: SouthBend

COUNTY: St. Joseph

ZIP CODE 46601

DATE REPORT CLOSURE DATE: 1/11/00
RECIEVED: . UST STAFF:

INITIAL DATE STAFF PHONE:
REVIEWED: ADDITIONAL INFO

RECIEVED:




UST SYSTEM CLOSURE REPORT

N: NOT SUBMITTED S:SUBMITTED  N/A: NOT APPLICABLE I INADEQUATE A: ADEQUATE
N S N4 I A4 CompleteDate | RESPONSIBLE PARTY =~ | T
i Ef O 0O 0 Owner/Operator Name, Owner LD. #, Address, Phone #
o0 ® 0O 0Ono Contact Person, Owner/Operator, Affiliation, Phone #
3 O E{ O O 0O Past Owner/Operators
N § NA I 4 | UST CONTRACTOR
s oo oo UST Closure Contractor Name & Address
s O &0 oo Name And OSFM Certification #
N § N4 I 4 [ UST SITE
6 0 M O 0O o Faclity Name, I.D. #, Address, & Phone #
7 0 E{ O 0O o Type Of Facility, Past And Present Operations
f OO o0 Coverage (Paved Or Nonpaved, Etc.)
9 Ej/ O OO History Of Spill Reports (By Incident #)
0 o0& O oon Site Surroundings
I g & 0 ao Site Soil Texture
N § NA I 4 | SITE SPECIFIC MAP
2 o0O oo Appropriate Scale And Legends ‘
B oo oo Buildings/Structures And Site Boundaries
T o I O s T I Locations Of All USTs At Site
B O &0 odg Tank Excavations With Dimensions
16 m/ | [g/ o Location Of Any Previously Closed UST Systems
T O 0O 00 Location Of Pump Islands
18 [ [_P_r O O 0O Location Of UST Piping (Removed And Ncn-Reinoved)
9 O d 0 oo fdentified Buried Utility Lines '
20 00 & O Soil Boring Locations (In-Place Closure)
20 D@ OO0 Drainage Features (Natural And Constructed)
2 o000 Sampling Locations (Soil And Water)
23 E/ 0 E]/ o Groundwater Monitoring Well Locations
N § NA I 4 ! UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK(S) B
22 M & O OO Number And Volume Of Tanks(s) |
2 O E O oo . Past And Present Contents Of Tank(s)
6 OO 0Og Counstruction Material Of Tank(s).
LA O O o I o O Age And Installation Dates Of Fank(s)
28 0 [g/ O 0O O Leak Detection Methods Used
¥ OO OO Records Of Tank Tightness Test Results
3 O & 0o Records Of Any Other Leak Detection (Last 2 Mos.)
31 E/ O B’ 0O o Information On Any Previously Closed UST Systems

*=See Specific Comments



N S NA I A \ SAMPLE RESULTS |
2O E{ o S | Data From Analysis Of Seil Samples (TPH, Etc.)
33 {Q/ 0 m/ OO ‘Data From Analysis Of Water Samples (BTEX, Etc.)
Moo oo Proper Sample #s For Cross Reference To UST Site Maps
35 0 OO0 0O O Analytical Methods Used
36 O 0 oo ‘Detection Limits Used
OO0 oo Signed Certificate Of Analysis
¥ OO oo Chain Of Custody Documentation
¥ o & O o0 Tier 11 Waste Oil Analysis
40 E/ 0 OO Decontamination Procedures
4 O F o0oono Sampling Procedures And Techn:ques
L2 o0& 0 008 - Excavation Samples
43 5 O & 0O Piping Run Samples
44 E/ O [g/ | Pump Island Samples

N § NA I A4 | MISCELLANEOUS CLOSURE DOCUMENTATION |
s 0= 0O oo Date Of Closure
46 [ O B/ OO Seil Bormg Logs W/ Full thhologm Descriptions (In-Piace)

7 iﬁ/ ! H 01O Soil Boring Logs All Using Same Vertical Scale (In-Place)

¥ oS O Documentation Of Any Overexcavation Activities
4 OO0 00 Approximate Amount Of Seils Excavated
50 E/ 0 g 0Oo° Documentation Of Disposal Or Treatment Of Soils/Water
31 0O Ef . [3 | Documentation Of Disposal For Remaining Product/Sludge
s s o 0O 0On Documentation Of Disposal For Closed UST System

*=8ee Specific Comments

SPECIFIC COMMENTS:




